MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

1969

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 19, 1969

Chapter 116

AN ACT Providing Funds for Indian Affairs.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the said 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the fourth quarter of the current fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of the Department of Indian Affairs will become due and payable immediately; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to the Department of Indian Affairs the sum of \$100,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1969, to provide for continuation of the current level of health and welfare services for the residents of the 3 Indian Reservations. The breakdown shall be as follows:

1968-69

DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

All Other

\$100,000

Provides additional funds for current services

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 19, 1969

Chapter 117

AN ACT Relating to Contracts Between University of Maine and Town of Orono for Sewer Charges.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the Town of Orono is about to construct a sewer system for the town, which is also designed to provide sewer service for the University of Maine; and

Whereas, the Town of Orono is to finance the construction of said sewer system through the issuance of revenue bonds; and

Whereas, in order to market said bonds, it is necessary for the Town of Orono and the University of Maine to enter into a legal and binding contract whereby the University of Maine agrees to pay the Town of Orono sewer charges for a period of 30 years; and

Whereas, it is imperative that said contract be executed without undue delay; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1865, c. 532, § 4-F, additional. Chapter 532 of the private and special laws of 1865, as last amended by chapter 229 of the private and special laws of 1967, is further amended by adding a new section 4-F, to read as follows:
- Sec. 4-F. Contracts. The Board of Trustees of the University of Maine shall have authority to authorize contracts with the State of Maine, or any department or agency thereof, or any city, town, district or other public instrumentality, on such terms and conditions as they shall approve for the furnishing to said university of water and sewer services. The term of any such contract may not exceed 50 years.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 19, 1969

Chapter 118

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the Auburn Sewerage District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1917, c. 193, § 8, repealed and replaced. Section 8 of chapter 193 of the private and special laws of 1917 is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- Sec. 8. Rates; application of revenues. All persons, firms and corporations, whether private, public or municipal, shall pay to the district the rates and other lawful charges established by the trustees for the sewer or drainage